

No. S111585

2nd Civ. No.
B158391

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GENOVEVA ROJAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

JULIE COFFIN, Trustee of the 1979 Ehrlich Investment Trust,
and RICHARD EHRLICH, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest-Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE FOLLOWING DECISION OF
SUPERIOR COURT FOR COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
HONORABLE ANTHONY J. MOHR, JUDGE PRESIDING

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA MEDIATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFF KICHAVEN,
A Professional Corporation
JEFF KICHAVEN
State Bar No. 094021
Suite 3000, 555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, California 90013-1010

(213) 996-8465

LASCHER & LASCHER
A Professional Corporation
WENDY COLE LASCHER
State Bar No. 058648
605 Poli Street, P.O. Box 25540
Ventura, CA 93002-2285

(805) 648-3228

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Southern California Mediation Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. AFFORDING ABSOLUTE CONFIDENTIALITY TO ALL EVIDENCE BELATEDLY CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN “PREPARED FOR MEDIATION” WOULD DESTROY THE INTEGRITY OF MEDIATION AND THE INTEGRITY OF LITIGATION AS WELL.	2
A. A RULE OF ABSOLUTE CONFIDENTIALITY CONFLICTS WITH THE LEGISLATIVE GOAL OF ENCOURAGING MEDIATION.	4
B. <i>FOXGATE</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT EVIDENCE PREPARED FOR MEDIATION AUTOMATICALLY BE AFFORDED ABSOLUTE CONFIDENTIALITY.	6
C. EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1119 DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT PROCEEDING IN <i>ROJAS</i> WAS NOT A MEDIATION.	7
II. A PARTY WHO INTENDS TO CLAIM MEDIATION CONFIDENTIALITY MUST IDENTIFY EVIDENCE AS PREPARED SOLELY FOR MEDIATION AT THE TIME THE EVIDENCE IS DISCUSSED AT THE MEDIATION.	9
WORD COUNT	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891	6
<i>Foxgate Homeowners' Assn. v. Bramalea California, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 1	6, 8
<i>Rojas v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1062	1, 2, 3, 5, 7

Statutes

California Rules of Court

Rule 14	11
---------	----

Rule 222	7
----------	---

Code of Civil Procedure

§639	8
------	---

Evidence Code

§1115	8
-------	---

§1117	7
-------	---

§1119	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10
-------	----------------------

§1152	7
-------	---

Other Authorities

Van Winkle, <i>Mediation: A Path Back for the Lost Lawyer</i> (ABA Section of Dispute Resolution, 2001)	4
